

Mr A Smail By email Department for Education Bishopsgate House Feethams Darlington, DL1 5QE

Email enquiry form: www.gov.uk/government/organisations/department-for-education

9 July 2021

Dear Mr Smail

I am responding to your email of 6 June requesting information about participation in the Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) by independent schools.

I have dealt with your request for data under the Freedom of Information (FOI) Act 2000. You requested:

- 1. A list of all independent schools that have withdrawn from Teachers' Pensions since 1 Sept 2019 to the present date or date when FOI actioned.
- 2. A list of any new independent schools who have intentions to withdraw from the Teachers' Pension Scheme (TPS) as 1 Sept 2021.
- 3. A list of all those independent schools that remain within the TPS.

The list of independent schools that have withdrawn from the TPS since 1 September 2019 is at Annex A. The table contains the names of the schools and each school's departmental establishment code which is the code used by both the department and Capita Teachers' Pensions (TP) in administering the TPS on behalf of the department. You can use the establishment code to find information about the schools, including their location and contact details at https://get-information-schools.service.gov.uk/

For your second request, we have assumed you require a list of schools that have not yet left the Scheme but have notified TP that they intend to leave by 1 September 2021. Annex B provides a list of those independent schools, but for completeness and your convenience, we have provided the name of the only other school that has advised they will be withdrawing from the scheme (after that date).

The attached document (Annex C) provides a list of participating independent schools. Please note that the schools listed in Annex B are also included in the attachment, as they have not yet left the TPS.

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by copyright. You are free to use it for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, and for any other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law. Documents (except photographs) can be also used in the UK without requiring permission for the

purposes of news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the permission of the copyright holder.

Most documents produced by a government department or agency will be protected by Crown Copyright. Most Crown copyright information can be re-used under the Open Government Licence (http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/). For information about the OGL and about re-using Crown Copyright information please see The National Archives website -http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/uk-gov-licensing-framework.htm.

If you have any queries or you are unhappy with the way your request has been handled, you should make a complaint to the department by writing to PensionsPolicyTeam.CORRESPONDENCE@education.gov.uk, within two calendar months of the date of this letter. Your complaint will be considered by an independent review panel, who were not involved in the original consideration of your request.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint to the department, you may then contact the Information Commissioner's Office.

Yours sincerely

Kate Copley
Deputy Director - Teacher Reward and Incentives Division
Early Years and School Group

Independent Schools that have withdrawn from the TPS since 1 September 2019

Estab		Date of
Number	Name	Leaving
845/6001	Ashdown House	01-09-19
936/6308	Barfield School	01-09-19
931/6075	Cothill House	01-09-19
931/6118	Kitebrook House School	01-09-19
929/6005	Mowden Hall School	01-09-19
938/6144	Farlington School	03-09-19
936/6110	Aldro School	30-09-19
936/6049	Rydes Hill Preparatory School	30-09-19
886/6045	Spring Grove School	30-09-19
886/6043	Dulwich Prep Cranbrook	31-10-19
	The British School in the	
710/6000	Netherlands	31-10-19
881/6053	White Trees Independent School	31-10-19
427/8235	Eurocentres London Victoria	30-11-19
837/8221	Eurocentres Bournemouth	30-11-19
846/8222	Eurocentres Brighton	30-11-19
873/8222	Eurocentres Cambridge	30-11-19
213/6364	Abercorn School Limited	31-12-19
916/6015	Beaudesert Park School Trust Ltd	31-12-19
838/6023	Castle Court School	31-12-19
850/6006	Cheam School Educational trust	31-12-19
831/6004	Derby Grammar School	31-12-19
872/6010	Dolphin School	31-12-19
860/6018	Edenhurst School	31-12-19
427/8280	Eurocentres Lee Green	31-12-19
838/6001	Hanford School	31-12-19
872/6004	Holme Grange School	31-12-19
919/6024	Lockers Park	31-12-19
929/6001	Longridge Towers School	31-12-19
872/6000	Luckley House School Limited	31-12-19
314/6058	Marymount International School	31-12-19
850/6002	Prince's Mead School	31-12-19
850/6011	Rookwood School Trust Ltd	31-12-19
865/6022	Salisbury Cathedral School	31-12-19
815/6002	Scarborough College	31-12-19
	St Margaret's School (Hampstead)	
202/6014	Ltd	31-12-19
886/6024	Steephill School	31-12-19
872/6003	Waverley School	31-12-19

893/6017	Cruckton Hall School	31-01-20
850/6009	West Hill Park School	31-01-20
860/6005	St Dominic's School	01-03-20
878/6000	Exeter Cathedral School	31-03-20
851/6001	St John's College	01-04-20
830/6007	St Wystan's School	05-04-20
892/6001	Hollygirt School	21-04-20
384/6000	Ackworth School	30-04-20
886/6003	Dover College	30-04-20
308/6052	Grange Park Preparatory School	30-04-20
869/6001	St Andrew's School	30-04-20
304/6059	St Nicholas Preparatory School	30-04-20
936/6552	Warlingham Park School	30-04-20
928/6000	Winchester House School	30-04-20
938/6128	Prebendal School	31-07-20
893/6003	Adcote School	31-08-20
358/6002	Altrincham Preparatory School	31-08-20
825/6003	Ashfold school	31-08-20
801/6003	Badminton School	31-08-20
938/6251	Brambletye School	31-08-20
935/6065	Brookes UK School	31-08-20
212/6347	Broomwood Hall School	31-08-20
931/6106	Bruern Abbey School	31-08-20
938/6201	Burgess Hill Girls	31-08-20
925/6004	Burton Hathow Preparatory School	31-08-20
304/6051	Buxlow Preparatory School	31-08-20
865/6014	Chafyn Grove School	31-08-20
/	College Francis Bilingue De	
202/6385	Londres	31-08-20
319/6052	Collingwood School	31-08-20
936/6438	Copthorne School	31-08-20
938/6019	Cumnor House School	31-08-20
850/6024	Daneshill School	31-08-20
825/6004	Davenies School	31-08-20
938/6015	Dorset House School	31-08-20
850/6056	Durlston Court School	31-08-20
845/6014	Eastbourne College	31-08-20
306/6005	Elmhurst School	31-08-20
869/6007	Elstree School	31-08-20
850/6020	Farnborough Hill	31-08-20
825/6005	Gayhurst School	31-08-20
815/6011	Giggleswick School	31-08-20
925/6031	Grantham Preparatory School	31-08-20
212/6390	Hall School Wimbledon	31-08-20
867/6000	Heathfield School	31-08-20

868/6003	Herries Preparatory School	31-08-20
868/6009	Highfield Preparatory School Limited	31-08-20
	Hilden Oaks School Educational	
886/6032	Trust Ltd	31-08-20
881/6038	Howe Green Educational Trust Ltd	31-08-20
936/6026	Kingswood House School	31-08-20
936/6315	Longacre School	31-08-20
928/6005	Maidwell Hall School	31-08-20
936/6068	Manor House School	31-08-20
936/6080	Micklefield School	31-08-20
893/6015	Moor Park School	31-08-20
212/6395	Northcote Lodge	31-08-20
208/6109	Oakfield Preparatory School	31-08-20
938/6005	Oakwood School	31-08-20
	Our Lady of Sion Senior and sixth	
938/6030	form	31-08-20
931/6080	Pinewood School	31-08-20
850/6060	Sherborne House School	31-08-20
850/6084	Sherfield School	31-08-20
384/6027	Silcoates School	31-08-20
845/6016	St Andrew's School	31-08-20
830/6004	St Anselms	31-08-20
352/6032	St Bede's College	31-08-20
909/6004	St Bees School	31-08-20
304/6057	St Christopher's School	31-08-20
931/6066	St Edward's School	31-08-20
868/6001	St George's School	31-08-20
931/6078	St Hugh's School	31-08-20
886/6010	St Lawrence College	31-08-20
850/6019	St Neot's School	31-08-20
	St Pius X Catholic Preparatory	
888/6004	School	31-08-20
	Stafford Independent Grammar	
860/6009	School	31-08-20
870/6008	The Abbey School Reading	31-08-20
202/6038	The Cavendish School	31-08-20
207/6055	The Hampshire School, Chelsea	31-08-20
896/6020	The Queen's School	31-08-20
314/6062	The Study School	31-08-20
202/6353	The Village Prep School	31-08-20
850/6033	Thorngrove School	31-08-20
318/6069	Unicorn School	31-08-20
865/6009	Warminster School	31-08-20
933/6178	Wellington School	31-08-20
314/6066	Westbury House School	31-08-20

315/6080	Willington School	31-08-20
895/6011	Wilmslow Preparatory School	31-08-20
938/6028	Windlesham House School	31-08-20
936/6102	Woodcote House School	31-08-20
838/6000	Yarrells Prep School	31-08-20
919/6002	Edge Grove	01-09-20
869/6009	Padworth College	01-09-20
335/6005	Bridgewater School	30-09-20
	Mylnhurst Catholic Prep School &	
373/6017	Nursery	30-09-20
878/6018	St John's School	30-09-20
885/6005	Abberley Hall School	31-12-20
938/6200	Ardingley College	31-12-20
825/6009	Caldicott School	31-12-20
315/6004	Donhead Preparatory School	31-12-20
933/6021	Downside School	31-12-20
878/6030	Kingsley School	31-12-20
304/6001	Lycee International de Londres	31-12-20
936/6570	Notre Dame Prep School	31-12-20
936/6163	Notre Dame School	31-12-20
317/6057	Snaresbrook Preparatory School	31-12-20
936/6109	St Andrew's School	31-12-20
868/6004	St Pran's School	31-12-20
931/6090	The Manor Preparatory School	31-12-20
931/6034	The Oratory School	31-12-20
886/6001	Wellesley House School	31-12-20
893/6000	Bedstone College	31-01-21
356/6009	Hulme Hall Educational Trust	31-01-21
886/6013	Rose Hill School	31-01-21
839/6002	Bournemouth Collegiate School	31-03-21
936/6255	Lingfield College	31-03-21
881/6002	St Annes Preparatory School	31-03-21
855/6006	Twycross House School	31-03-21
936/6052	Amesbury School	20-04-21
873/6004	St John's College School	20-04-21
830/6005	Abbotsholme School Limited	30-04-21
860/6008	Chase Grammar School	30-04-21
936/6519	Cranmore School	30-04-21
936/6402	Halstead School	30-04-21
358/6014	Loreto Preparatory School	30-04-21
886/6005	Marlborough House School	30-04-21
938/6026	Pennthorpe School	30-04-21
662/6017	St David's College	30-04-21
936/6418	St Teresa's School	30-04-21
812/6000	St. James' School	30-04-21

936/6510	Staines Preparatory School	30-04-21
825/6022	Swanbourne House School Trust	30-04-21

Independent Schools that have notified their intention to withdraw from the TPS

Establishment		Date of
Number	Name	Leaving
850/6012	Ballard School	31-08-21
936/6024	Bishopsgate School	31-08-21
931/6062	Dragon School	31-08-21
210/6001	Dulwich Prep London	31-08-21
855/6000	Fairfield Prep School	31-08-21
212/6365	Finton House School	31-08-21
938/6203	Great Walstead School	31-08-21
371/6000	Hill House School	31-08-21
855/6008	Loughborough Amherst School	31-08-21
855/6012	Loughborough Grammar School	31-08-21
855/6009	Loughborough High School	31-08-21
933/6022	Millfield	31-08-21
318/6004	Newland House School	31-08-21
857/6000	Oakham School	31-08-21
893/6008	Prestefelde School	31-08-21
870/6000	Queen Anne's School	
919/6020	Queenswood School	31-08-21 31-08-21
878/6031	Shebbear College	31-08-21
931/6005	Sibford School	31-08-21
802/6002	Sidcot School	31-08-21
869/6004	St Gabriel's School	31-08-21
935/6044	St Joseph's College	31-08-21
870/6002	St Jospeh's College	31-08-21
916/6003	The King's School	31-08-21
894/6000	The Old Hall School	31-08-21
868/6005	Upton House School	31-08-21
886/6054	Walthamstow Hall Westbourne House	31-08-21
938/6007	School	31-08-21
894/6001	Wrekin College	31-08-21
865/6007	Dauntsey's School	31-08-22